

No. 23-365

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MEDICAL MARIJUANA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DOUGLAS J. HORN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION &
DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN
257 East 200 South,
Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 323-5000

JOE G. HOLLINGSWORTH
WILLIAM J. COPLE III
ELYSE A. SHIMADA
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Court should grant certiorari and reverse the Second Circuit to deter forum-shopping plaintiffs from circumventing state tort reform laws by transforming ordinary product liability suits into civil RICO treble-damages actions	8
1. Civil RICO’s expansive venue provision allows plaintiffs to sue practically anywhere.....	9
2. Unless this Court intercedes, plaintiffs will try to avoid state product liability reforms by filing in circuits that allow civil RICO claims for personal injury-related economic harms	12
B. Allowing civil RICO suits for personal injury- related economic harms would greatly exacerbate the already skyrocketing costs of product liability litigation, and adversely affect product innovation and the public	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	13
<i>Laurel Gardens, LLC v. McKenna</i> , 948 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020).....	5, 9
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	13
<i>Yegiazaryan v. Smagin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1900 (2023).....	9
 Statutes & Rules	
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO)	
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	2, 3, 4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1965	8
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a)	5, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1965(b)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1965(d)	9

18 U.S.C. §§ 1965(a) & (b)	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 1965(a)-(d).....	9
Utah Code Ann. 78B-8-201	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C)	9

Other Authorities

David Neal Allen et al. <i>Which Parts of Tort Reform Apply When an Injury Occurs Outside the Forum State</i> , DRI For the Defense (April 2018)	13
Gary L. Wilson, et al., <i>The Future of Products Liability in America</i> , 27:1 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 85 (2000)	12
Maryellen Fullerton, <i>Constitutional Limits on Nationwide Personal Jurisdiction in the Federal Courts</i> , 79 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	11
Peter L. Markowitz & Lindsay C. Nash, <i>Constitutional Venue</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 1153 (2015)	10
William L. Prosser, <i>The Assault upon the Citadel (Strict Liability to the Consumer)</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 1099 (1960)	12
